will be amortized as a finance cost for the duration of the syndicated finance facility. The implementation of
IFRS 15 resulted in a decrease in retained earnings of EUR 8.9 million. IFRS 16 had no impact on retained
earnings, though assets and liabilities increased by EUR 33.2 million to capitalize the right to use assets and
corresponding liabilities.

For further details of the changes relating to these new IFRS standards, see note 2.1 to the Annual
Consolidated Financial Statements for FY18.

106

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets forth the capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company as of 31 March 2019. The
information has been extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information or
from the accounting records as of and for the three months ended 31 March 2019 and should be read in
conjunction with “Operating and Financial Review” and “Selected Consolidated Financial, Operating and
Other Information” as well as the Annual Consolidated Financial Statements incorporated by reference into
this Prospectus and the Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements included in “Quarterly Consolidated
Financial Statements”.

Capitalisation

As at
31 March

2019

As
adjusted
for the

Offering(1)

(In EUR million)

Total Current Debt 32.9 32.9

Guaranteed ..... — —
Secured..... — —
Unguaranteed/Unsecured ..... 32.9 32.9

Total Non-Current Debt..... 489.5 489.5

Guaranteed ..... — —
Secured..... — —
Unguaranteed/Unsecured ..... 489.5 489.5

Total Equity ..... 523.9 523.9

Non-controlling interests ..... 0.2 0.2

Shareholder Equity..... 523.7 523.7

Share capital..... 6.0 6.9
Share premium reserve ..... 124.7 470.5
Other reserves ..... (5.7) (5.7)
Retained earnings..... 398.7 398.1

Total Capitalisation..... 1,046.3 1,392.5

107

Indebtedness

As at
31 March

2019

As
adjusted
for the

Offering(1)

(In EUR million)

Liquidity 50.1 396.3

Cash and cash equivalents..... 50.1 396.3
Current financial receivables..... 147.6 147.6

Current financial debt ..... (32.9) (32.9)

Current bank debt ..... (24.8) (24.8)
Other current financial debt..... (8.1) (8.1)
Net current financial indebtedness ..... 164.8 164.8

Non-current financial indebtedness ..... (489.5) (489.5)

Non-current borrowings..... (461.8) (461.8)
Other non-current borrowings ..... (27.7) (27.7)

Net financial indebtedness ..... (324.7) 21.5

Note:
(1) Assumes exercise of the Over-Allotment Option in full and that the Offer Price is set at the mid-point of the Offer Price Range.

108

DIVIDENDS AND DIVIDEND POLICY

Dividend History

For FY18, Marel paid a dividend of 5.57 euro cents per share. This corresponded to total dividend
payments of EUR 36.7 million, or 30% of net profits for the year.

For FY17, Marel made total dividend payments of 30% of net profits, which amounted to EUR 28.7 million
in dividend payments at 4.19 euro cents per share.

For FY16, Marel paid a dividend of 2.14 euro cents per share, making total dividend payments of